coloured bar having purity of 999.0/24KT derived from the total weight

of 287.O4O grams cream of the biscuits having gross weight of

287.050 grams.

3.4 Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer informed that the total

Market Value of the said recovered gold bar is Rs.18,O8,352/-
(Rupees Eighteen Lakhs eight thousand three hundred fifty two only)

and Tariff Value is Rs.15,53,129l- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Fifty three

thousand one hundred and twenty nine only), which has been

calculated as per the Notification No.79/2023-Customs (N.T.) dtd.31-

LO-2O23 (Gold) and Notification No. B1l2023-Customs (N.T.)

dtd.02.11.2023 (exchange Rate) vide Ceftificate No. 834/2023-24,

dated 03-11-2023.

4. The AIU Officers informed the panchas as well as the passenger,

that the gold bar having purity of 999.00(24 Kt.) weighing 287.040

grams having Tariff value of Rs.18,08,352l- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs

eight thousand three hundred fifty two only) and Tariff Value is

Rs.15,53,129l- (Rupees FiFteen Lakhs Fifty three thousand one

hundred and twenty nine only), which has been calculated as per the

Notification No.79/2023-Customs (N.T.) dtd.31-lO-2023 (Gold) and

Notification No. 81/2023-Customs (N.T.) dtd.02.11.2023 (exchange

Rate) recovered from Shri Veluthedath Abdul Gafoor. The said

passenger had attempted to smuggle gold into India with an intent to

[...]

with the contents of the said

6. The above said gold bar with a net weighm ent of 287 .040 grams

having purity of 999.0/24 Kt. involving Tariff value of Rs.18,08,352/-

(Rupees Elghteen Lakhs eight thousand three hundred fifty two only)

and Tariff Value is Rs.15,53,129l- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Fifty three

thousand one hundred and twenty nine only), recovered from the said

person/ which were attempted to be smuggled into India with an intent

to evade payment of Customs duty which was clear violation of the

provisions of Customs Act, 1962. Thus, on a reasonable belief that the

Gold bar totally weighing 287.040 Grams which were attempted to be

[...]

Customs, having his Office located at 2nd Floor, 'Custom House'

Building, Near All India Radio, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380 009, as

to why:

(i) The One Gold Bar weighing 287.040 Grams having purity

999.0/24 Kt. and having involving Market value of

Rs.18,08,352l- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs eight thousand three

hundred fifty two only) and Tariff Value is Rs.15,53,129l-

(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Fifty three thousand one hundred and

twenty nine only), recovered from Shri Veluthedathu Abdul

Gafoor who carried four packets of biscuits i.e. llabil Digestive

Biscuits in which, he concealed semi solid substance of gold by

( ii) Penalty should not be imposed upon the passenger, under

Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962, for the omissions and

[...]

I, therefore, take up the case for adjudication ex-parte, on the basis of

evidences available on record.

10. In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is

whether the 287.040 grams of gold bar, obtained from the paste of

gold and chemical mixture weighing 596.20 grams, having Tariff Value

of Rs.15,53,129l- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Fifty-Three Thousand One

Hundred Twenty-Nine Only) and Market Value of Rs.18,08,352l-

(Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Eight Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Two

Only), seized vide Seizure Memo/ Order under Panchnama proceedings

both dated 03.11.2023, on a reasonable belief that the same is liable

Pagc9of'19

proceedings dated 02l03.Lt.2023 and Seizure Memo Order

and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

for confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962

[...]

Approved Valuer took the weight of the said golden coloured bar having

purity of 999.0/ 24KT derived from the total weight of 287.04O grams

cream of the biscuits having gross weight of 287.050 grams of purity

999.0/ 24 Kt., having total Market Value of the said recovered gold bar

is Rs.18,O8,352/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs eight thousand three

hundred fifty two only) and Tariff Value is Rs.15,53,129l- (Rupees

Fifteen Lakhs Fifty three thousand one hundred and twenty nine only.

13. I also find that the said 287.040 grams of gold bar obtained from

the 596.20 Grams of gold paste having Tariff Value of Rs.15,53,129l-

and Market Value of Rs.18,08,352/- carried by the passenger Shri

Veluthedathu Abdul Gafoor appeared to be "smuggled goods" as